2024 CEQA Transmittal Memorandum

County of Santa Barbara - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu St. Room 407 • Santa Barbara • CA • 93101 (805) 568-2240

In FIN send to 'COB CEQA' in CEO Dept

Complete this form when filing a Not Environmental Impact Report) or Not		eclaration, Mitigated Negat	ive Decla	aration,		
A scanned copy of the Department of date/time of posting will be emailed to extra copy along with a pre-addressed	o the Lead Agency and Project Ap					
Contact Person		Phone				
Lead Agency			I and A	anay Email		
Lead Agency		Lead Agency Email				
Project Title						
Project Applicant	Email		Phone			
Project Applicant Address	City		State	Zip		
	DOCUMENT BEING FIL	ED:		1		
☐ Notice of Determination - Enviro						
Č				•		
• •	ch receipt)					
· ·	nust be attached)					
Environmental Filing Fees will be This project has been appro	ved. Date of Approval: Click o		nust atte	st to the following:		
☐ Notice of Determination - Negat	ive Declaration (ND) or Mitigated	Negative Declaration (MN	ND)			
□ 2024 Filing Fee				\$2,916.75		
☐ Previously Paid (must attach receipt)						
☐ No Effect Determination (n	nust be attached)			\$0.00		
Environmental Filing Fees will be	collected <i>only</i> for projects that are	approved. The Applicant 1	nust atte	st to the following:		
☐ This project has been appro	ved. Date of Approval: Click o	r tap to enter a date.				
☐ Notice of Exemption				\$0.00		
☐ County Administrative Handling	Fee (required for all filings, effe	ctive 7/19/18)		\$50.00		
			TOT	AL:		
PAYMENT METHOD	: ALL APPLICABLE FEES MU	JST BE PAID AT THE T	IME OF	FILING		
☐ Cash ☐ Credit	☐ Check #	Journal Entry #				

one COUNTY

one FUTURE

In person only

Journal Entry

Document Number: JE - 0261785 Batch ID:

2877699

Created On: 2/23/2024 3:49:24 PM

Document Description: Clerk of the Board NOE Fee NOTE

Processed On:

Created By: Kyle Houchens

Post On:

Processed By:

References

Audit Trail:

Cash Type: I - Interfund

Accounting

<u>Fund</u>	Dept	GL Acct	LI Acct	Debit Amount	Credit Amount	Prog	<u>OUnit</u>	Proj	Act	Area	Equip	Depositor	Description
1931	054	2810	8200	50.00		1860		828381					SBCOB NOE Fee-Liquids Management Feasibility Study
1931		0110			50.00								SBCOB NOE Fee-Liquids Management Feasibility Study
0001		0110		50.00									SBCOB NOE Fee-Liquids Management Feasibility Study
0001	012	2710	5746		50.00	4020							SBCOB NOE Fee-Liquids Management Feasibility Study
			Total	100.00	100.00								

Signatures

Signed By	Approval Level	Department/Agency-Fund Group	Signed On	Valid
Kyle Houchens		054-Public Works	2/23/2024 4:02:05 PM	Υ

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

California Office of Planning and Research, State Clearinghouse

FROM: Santa Barbara County Public Works, Resource Recovery and Waste Management

The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA.

APN: 081-150-019, -026 and -042 **Case No.**: Not Applicable

Location: Tajiguas Landfill, 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, California 93117

Project Title: Professional Services Agreement with Geosyntec Consultants Inc., for liquids management compliance consulting services at the County-owned and operated Tajiguas Landfill and ReSource Center, Third Supervisorial District

Project Applicant: Santa Barbara County Public Works, Resource Recovery and Waste Management Division (RRWMD)

Project Description: Preparation of a feasibility study for constructing an EPA-regulated Class 1 non-hazardous disposal well to more efficiently and cost effectively provide for the disposal of impacted stormwater as well as the other waste liquids from the Tajiguas Landfill and ReSource Center.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Santa Barbara County

Name of Person or Entity Carrying Out Project: Santa Barbara County Public Works, RRWMD

Exempt Status:

	Ministeriai
Χ	Statutory Exemption
	Categorical Exemption
	Emergency Project
	Declared Emergency

Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guidelines Section: [cite section number and brief description or title of the exemption] 15262. FEASIBILITY AND PLANNING STUDIES

Notice of Exemption Page 2

Reasons to support exemption findings: [discuss reasons for the exemption]

The Tajiguas Landfill and ReSource Center are permitted under Solid Waste Facility Permit 42-AA-0015 and have been analyzed under several environmental documents including the Tajiguas Landfill Expansion Project EIR (01-EIR-05) certified by the Board of Supervisors on August 13, 2002, the Addendum to 01-EIR-05 dated November 8, 2006 and accepted by the Board of Supervisors on December 5, 2006, the Tajiguas Landfill Reconfiguration and Baron Ranch Restoration Project Subsequent EIR (08-EIR-00000-00007) (SCH No. 2008201052) certified by the Board of Supervisors on May 5, 2009, and the Final Subsequent Environmental Impact Report (12-EIR-00000-00002) SCH #2012041068 and Subsequent EIR Revision Letter and Errata dated May 27, 2016 certified by the Board of Supervisors on July 12, 2016, Final Subsequent EIR Addendum dated August 11, 2017 (revised October 26, 2017) considered by the Board of Supervisors on November 14, 2017, and Final Subsequent EIR Addendum dated July 11, 2023 (considered by the Board of Supervisors on October 3, 2023).

Consistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15262, the proposed project involves the preparation of only a feasibility study to determine the technical and permitting requirements that might be needed to construct an EPA-regulated Class 1 non-hazardous disposal well for the disposal of various waste liquids generated at the Tajiguas Landfill and ReSource Center. These liquids are currently managed onsite and/or transported off-site to approved and permitted disposal facilities. No approval or funding for the well is associated with the feasibility study and any project resulting from the feasibility study would be subject to separate CEQA review. Therefore, the proposed feasibility study can be found to be statutorily exempt from CEQA.

Phone #: 805-696-1173

Department/Division Representative: <u>Joddi Le ମଧ୍ୟ ମ</u>ୁ Senior Engineering Environmental Planner

Date: February 20, 2024

Acceptance Date: ______

Date Filed by County Clerk:

Lead Agency Contact Person: Christina Wilder, Civil Engineer

G:\Board Letters\2024\RRWMD - Solid Waste\04.02.24 Geosyntec Tajiguas Landfill and ReSource Center Stormwater Compliance Support\Source files\Geosyntec Agreement Notice of Exemption.docx